0O N O WN -

W W W WwWWwWWOWWOoWWNDNMNMNDNNNMNRNNRNRLN=S 2 & 3 a2 a2 o o o
© 00 N WN=200O0NDARAWN=0OO~NOOOADWN=2 O ©

Introduced  January 12, 2016, by
Councilman  Borchert, seconded by
Councilman Newcomb, (by request of
Administration)

AMENDED RESOLUTION R16-01

A resolution accepting and approving the Engineering and Economic
Feasibility Report for Recommended Capital Improvement Program for Roads and
Drainage prepared by the City Engineer and City Director of Finance, showing the
anticipated ad valorem tax revenues required to retire certain proposed general obligation
bonds, all in connection with the scheduled election on April 9, 2016; ordering the filing of
such report; directing the publication of a summary of the engineering and economic
feasibility report in the St. Tammany Farmer sixty (60) days prior to the election of April 9,
2016; and providing for other matters in connection therewith.

WHEREAS, the City Engineer and City Director of Finance have prepared
and submitted to this Slidell City Council an engineering and economic feasibility report
(titted “Engineering and Economic Feasibility Report for Recommended Capital
Improvement Program for Roads and Drainage”) (the Engineering Report), relating to a
capital improvement program including the issuance of general obligation bonds of the City
of Slidell (the City) to finance capital improvements; and

WHEREAS, this Slidell City Council desires to approve said Engineering
Report; and

WHEREAS, Section 5-09 of the Home Rule Charter of the City requires that a
summary of such Engineering Report shall be published in the official journal of the City at
least sixty (60) days prior to the date of the election called for the purpose of incurring
bonded debt, and the Slidell City Council wished to follow such procedure in connection
with calling an election to authorize the issuance of general obligation bonds.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Slidell City Council, acting as

the governing authority of said City, that:



RESOLUTION R16-01
PAGE 2

SECTION 1. The Slidell City Council, acting as governing authority of the City,

hereby accepts and approves the Engineering Report, showing the estimated costs and

O N O b WN -

project summary prepared by the City Engineer, with schedules showing the anticipated ad

o

valorem tax revenues required to fund certain cash expenditures and debt service

—
o

expenditures.

-
N =

SECTION 2. That is hereby ordered and directed that copies of said

-
w

14| Engineering Report be filed in the offices of the Slidell City Council to be available for

15
16
17 SECTION 3. This Slidell City Council does further direct the advertisement of

18
19| @ summary of the Engineering Report or a summary thereof in the St. Tammany Farmer at

20

public review during regular business hours.

least sixty (60) days prior to said election of April 9, 2016.

21

22 SECTION 4. This resolution shall become effective immediately.
23

24 ADOPTED this 12th day of January, 2016.

25 AMENDED this 26t day of January, 2016

26

27
28 A

éh (i’iwﬁv’w
29 4

Bill Borchert‘
30 President of the Council
31 Councilman, District G
32
33

34 e
35 Lo [ &«0@

36| Thomas P. Reeves
37 Council Administrator

38
39




DISTRICT DESCRIPTION COST

DRAINAGE PROJECTS
E Breckenridge Drainage Improvements S 3,800,000.00
F Audubon Drainage Improvements S 2,800,000.00
G I-12 Drainage Ditch Closure S 2,500,000.00
C, Rue Miramon Drainage Improvements S 2,000,000.00
E Lakewood Box Culvert Improvements S 1,800,000.00
B Carollo Drainage Improvemetns S 415,000.00
A Kostmayer Drainage Culverts (Front to Pontchartrain) S 388,800.00
Various Drainage Culvert Project S 350,000.00
F Darwin Ditch (CEA w/Parish for 50%) S 150,000.00
A Mary Street (Codifer to Cleveland) S 140,000.00
A College Dr Ditch Closure S 120,000.00
Total for Drainage $ 14,463,800.00

ROADWAY PROJECTS
D Yester Oaks Subdivision Panel Replacement S 3,989,160.00
D Dellwood Subdivision Panel and Sidewalk Replacement S 3,900,000.00
A Carey St S 3,396,450.00
A Cousin St S 3,183,900.00
G West Pinewood Replacement S 2,782,710.00
F/G Grafton Drive Panel Replacment S 2,511,000.00
A/D Riviera Dr S 2,296,500.00
F Wimbledon Estates Panel Replacement S 2,210,790.00
A Park Dr (especially near 2154 Park) S 2,078,130.00
& Brugier Subdivision Mill & Overlay S 1,717,770.00
F Melody Lane Panel Replacement S 1,695,000.00
A/B Berkley St S 1,500,000.00
G Crescentwood Loop Panel Replacement S 1,318,290.00
A Robert St S 1,242,000.00
G Queens Lane & Court Lane Panel Replacement S 1,001,250.00
C/E Ridgecrest Drive Panel Replacement S 1,047,000.00
G Boswells Panel Replacement S 800,460.00
G Sapin Lane Panel Replacment S 732,600.00
G Northam Drive Panel Replacement S 630,300.00
G Clover Drive Replacement S 594,300.00
F/G Acorn Drive Replacement S 570,600.00
A Middle Dr 3 549,360.00
G Brisbane Court Panel Replacement (Cul-de-sac) S 478,920.00
D St. Ann from Kaycee to Maris Stella S 400,000.00
G Branchwood Drive Panel Replacement S 361,260.00
A Schley from 4th to 8th Street S 350,000.00
F/G North Boulevard Panel Replacement S 347,100.00
A Terrace Ave, including Terrace Rd extenstion S 309,855.00
G East Pinewood Dr. S 306,000.00
C/E Fremaux Avenue Mill & Overlay S 275,000.00
D Kaycee from West Hall to East-West S 250,000.00




C Sth St (from Fremaux Ave to Erlanger Ave) S 243,570.00
G Kimberly Drive Panel Replacement S 231,840.00
E E I-10 Service Rd (Fremaux to State ROW) S 210,600.00
C Broadmoor Dr S 194,760.00
E Lindberg Dr (Gause to State ROW) ) 191,160.00
A Daney St S 182,160.00
F Live Oak Panel Replacement (Cul-de-sac) S 150,810.00
C Michigan Ave (connected to Broadmoor Dr) S 147,840.00
C Maine Ave (connected to Broadmoor Dr) S 147,840.00
C Pennsylvania Ave (from Cul-de-sac to Broadmoor Dr) S 145,800.00
A College St S 136,254.00
A Effie St S 129,960.00
G Wellington/Yorkshire Panel Replacement (Cul-de-sac) S 129,000.00
G Wellington/Nottingham Panel Replacement (Cul-de-sac) S 129,000.00
A Fourth St S 124,410.00
A/C Bouscaren St (from 2nd St to 4th St) S 117,975.00
A Tupelo St S 113,400.00
G Cawthorne & Chantily Panel Replacement (Cul-de-sac) S 102,660.00
C/E Retrofit Curb turnout in Bon Village S 100,000.00
C Erlanger Ave (from 2nd St to 5th St) S 91,560.00
G Tallwood Dr S 84,810.00
D Middlebrook Dr S 76,605.00
A 8th St, from Daney to Public S 75,210.00
C 9th Street from Gause to Tiger Dr. Replacement S 75,000.00
C Walnut St (from Citrus St to Gause Blvd) S 66,120.00
C 4th St (from Fremaux Ave to Bouscaren St) S 61,230.00
C 14th St S 61,200.00
C Louisiana Ave S 50,400.00
D Bonfouca Drive Deep Patching S 50,000.00
Cc/D Citrus St S 43,740.00
A Cleveland at College S 43,710.00
A Jacob St S 42,840.00
C Florida Ave (from 14th St to Broadmoor Dr) S 37,752.00
& Warren St (from 5th St to 6th St) S 37,500.00
A Ash St S 35,100.00
A 5th St, from Dewey Ave. to Cousin S 32,820.00
C Audubon St S 32,385.00
A Public St S 30,360.00
A 5th St, from Daney to Schley St S 30,000.00
A OST, at Pontchartrain and Carey (near Jerry's Buy&Sell) S 25,000.00
A Fairbanks St at 6th in curve S 25,000.00
A Dead end of 6th St at 2383 6th S 25,000.00
C 6th St (from Fremaux Ave to Warren St) S 15,750.00
C Grape St S 14,280.00
Total for Streets S 46,918,116.00

TOTAL OF ALL PROJECTS

61,381,916.00




